

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  COLORADO  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED  April 12, 2024 8:13 PM</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court for La Plata  County Colorado, 6th Judicial District;  Case No. 2014CV030213, Division 5  District Court Judge Suzanne F. Carlson</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND CROSS-  APPELLANTS:  <b>RODDESS EKBERG, TIMOTHY  EKBERG, JUSTIN FIERSTEIN,  SARAH FIERSTEIN</b></p> <p>V.</p> <p>DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND CROSS-  APPELLEE:  <b>JEFFREY SPEICHER</b></p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees and  Cross-Appellants:</i></p> <p>Bradley P. Pollock, #9139  Bell &amp; Pollock, P.C.  7555 E. Hampden Ave., Suite 200  Denver, CO 80231  Phone: (303) 795-5900  E-mail: <a href="mailto:bradpollock@bellpollock.com">bradpollock@bellpollock.com</a>  <i>Attorney for Justin and Sarah Fierstein</i></p> <p>Scott P. Landry, #21934  Landry Law, P.C.  9896 Rosemont Avenue, Suite 104  Lone Tree, Colorado 80124  Phone: 720-583-2143  Fax: 720-583-2483  E-mail: <a href="mailto:slandry@landrylaw.com">slandry@landrylaw.com</a></p>	<p>Case No. 2023CA1535</p>

<p><i>Attorney for Timothy Ekberg</i></p> <p>Zachary S. Westerfield, #38690  Westerfield &amp; Martin, LLC  600 17th St. Suite 2800, South Tower  Denver, CO. 80202  Phone: (303) 915-5002  Fax: (303) 260-6401  E-mail: <a href="mailto:zach@westerfieldlaw.com">zach@westerfieldlaw.com</a>  <i>Attorney for Roddess Ekberg</i></p>	
<p><b>APPELLEES' OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....8

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....20

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE DAMAGES AWARDED BY THE JURY TO THE PLAINTIFFS FOR CONSPIRACY WERE DUPLICATIVE OF THE DAMAGES ON THEIR CLAIM FOR CIVIL THEFT .....21

        1. Standard of Review.....21

        2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....21

        3. Argument.....22

            a. The Plaintiffs can recover on both their claim for civil theft and conspiracy if the two causes of action are based on different facts.....22

            b. The Defendant stole Plaintiffs' money in March/April 2013.....24

            c. Claims for conspiracy are independent claims that can have independent damages.....31

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT THESS EKBERG HAD BEEN FOUND LIABLE OF CIVIL THEFT AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CIVIL THEFT AT A PREVIOUS TRIAL IN THE SAME CASE.....33

1. Standard of Review.....	33
2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....	33
3. Argument.....	34
a. To prove conspiracy, the Plaintiffs were required to prove Speicher conspired with another person.....	34
b. The trial court did not err by instructing the jury about Thess's liability for civil theft and conspiracy.....	34
c. The case law cited by Speicher on this matter is not binding and can easily be distinguished from the facts of this case..	36
1. Both Salas and Medina involve the admissibility of prior verdicts of the same defendant, not a co- defendant or co-conspirator.....	36
2. Both Salas and Medina are criminal, not civil cases.....	37
3. Speicher admits that there is no binding case law in Colorado supporting his argument.....	37
d. This Court can affirm the judgment of the trial court on alternate grounds.....	38
e. Even if the trial court erred, such error was harmless.....	40
<b>C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED     EVIDENCE OF OTHER ACTS BY SPEICHER AND THESS.....</b>	<b>41</b>
1. Standard of Review.....	41
2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....	41
3. Argument.....	44

a. The Other Acts of Defendant Speicher and Thess were Relevant, Not Unfairly Prejudicial and were Properly Admitted.....	44
b. The evidence of Speicher's other acts was directly related to the conspiracy to conceal the theft of the Wrongful Death proceeds and to intimidate the Plaintiffs from pursuing this case.....	45
<b>D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED EVIDENCE ABOUT SPEICHER'S INCOME AND ASSETS.....</b>	<b>46</b>
1. Standard of Review.....	46
2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....	46
3. Argument.....	47
a. Speicher waived this argument.....	47
b. Even if Speicher did not waive this argument, the trial court did not err by admitting this evidence.....	49
<b>E. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED A SUMMARY EXHIBIT OF THESS'S BANK RECORDS PREPARED BY JUSTIN FIERSTEIN.....</b>	<b>50</b>
1. Standard of Review.....	50
2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....	50
3. Argument.....	50
a. Speicher Waived this argument.....	50
b. The financial records at issue were voluminous and were available to both parties.....	50
c. The summaries are not argumentative.....	51

F. CUMULATIVE ERROR IS NOT A REMEDY AVAILABLE IN AN APPEAL OF A CIVIL JUDGMENT, AND EVEN IF IT WERE, IT WOULD NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.....	52
1. Standard of Review.....	52
2. Where the issue was raised and ruled upon.....	53
3. Argument.....	53
REQUEST FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acierno v. Garyfallos*, 409 P.3d 464, 474 (Colo. App. 2016).....54

*Acierno v. Garyfallos*, 2017 Colo. LEXIS 3\*, 2017 WL 74801 (Colo. 2017)  
.....54

*Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DeWitt*, 218 P.3d 318, 325 (Colo. 2009)  
.....41, 42, 49

*Banning v. Prester*, 317 P.3d 1284, 1290 (Colo.App.2012).....41

*Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.*, 2017 COA 20, ¶ 40.....54

*Brooktree Vill. Homeowners Ass’n v. Brooktree Vill., LLC*, 2020 COA 165, ¶  
56.....33

*Colo. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Sunstate Equip. Co., LLC* , 2016 COA 64, ¶ 128,  
405 P.3d 320.....21

*Doe v. Chao*, 511 F.3d 461, 465 (4thCir.2007).....39, 47

*Double Oak v. Cornerstone Devel.*, 97 P.3d 140, 148 (Colo.App.2004).....31

*Falcon Broadband, Inc. v. Banning Lewis Ranch Metro. Dist. No. 1*, 2018  
COA 92, ¶ 55, 474 P.3d 1231, 1244.....23

*Farmers Group, Inc. v. Williams*, 805 P.2d 419, 427 n. 6 (Colo.1991).....22

*Ferrellgas, Inc. v. Yeiser*, 247 P.3d 1022, 1026-27 (Colo.2011).....21

*Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....37

*Hardesty v. Pino*, 222 P.3d 336, 339 (Colo.App.2009).....39



<i>Harris Group v. Robinson</i> , 209 P.3d 1188, 1195 (Colo.App.2009).....	33, 41
<i>Howard-Walker v. People</i> , 443 P.3d 1007, 1011, 2019 CO 69 at ¶ 24.....	53
<i>Lexton-Ancira Real Estate Fund, 1972 v. Heller</i> , 826 P.2d 819 (Colo.1992)	
.....	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	37
<i>Murray v. Just in Case Business Lighthouse, LLC</i> , 374 P.3d 443 (Colo.	
2016).....	20, 49, 51, 52
<i>Neher v. Neher</i> , 402 P.3d 1030, 1040 (Colo. App. 2015).....	54
<i>Nichols v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 148 P.3d 212, 217 (Colo. App.	
2006).....	32
<i>Oaks v. People</i> , 150 Colo. 64, 371 P.2d 443, 446 (Colo. 1962).....	53
<i>Ocmulgee Props. Inc. v. Jeffery</i> , 53 P.3d 665 (Colo.App.2001).....	21
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 185 Colo. 101, 109, 521 P.2d 1257, 1261 (1974).....	36
<i>People v. Snyder</i> , 874 P.2d 1076, 1080 (Colo. 1994).....	44
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314, 1318 (Colo. 1990).....	19, 44, 45
<i>Refuse &amp; Emtl. Sys., Inc. v. Industrial Servs. of America</i> , 932 F.2d 37, 43	
(1stCir.1991).....	22
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123, 1127 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Rusch v. Lincoln-Devore Testing Lab., Inc.</i> , 698 P.2d 832, 834 (Colo. App.	
1984).....	22

<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P'ship of Tenn, LP v. Riese</i> , 356 F.3d 576, 584 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	39, 47
<i>Salas v. People</i> , 177 Colo. 264, 493 P.2d 1356 (1972)	36, 37
<i>Steiner v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 85 P.3d 135, 141 & n.5 (Colo. 2004)	37
<i>Stewart Software Co., LLC v. Kopcho</i> , 275 P.3d 702, (Colo. App. 2010)	54
<i>U.S. v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247, 250 (1stCir.1993)	40, 47
<i>U.S. v. Husband</i> , 312 F.3d 247, 250 (7thCir.2002)	39, 40, 47
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315, 324 (5thCir.2004)	39, 47
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 439 F.3d 777, 781 (8th Cir 2006)	51
<i>U.S. v. Stanley</i> , 54 F.3d 103, 107 (2dCir.1995)	40, 47
<i>US v. Webb</i> , 98 F.3d 585, 589 (10thCir. 1996)	39, 47
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243, 250, 258 U.S. App. D.C. 124 (D.C.Cir.1987)	40, 47

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 18-4-405	54
-------------------	----

**Colorado Rules of Evidence**

C.R.E. 401	34, 41, 42, 43, 44
C.R.E. 402	42, 43, 44
C.R.E. 403	42, 43, 44
C.R.E. 404(b)	42, 43, 44
C.R.E. 1006	20, 51

**Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure**

C.R.C.P. 15(b).....24

**Colorado Appellate Rules**

C.A.R. 35(c).....40

C.A.R. 39.1.....55

**Colorado Civil Jury Instructions**

CJI 3:5A.....37

CJI 27:1.....31, 34

**Other Authority**

22 Am.Jur.2d Damages § 35 (1988).....22
